## AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING ORDINANCE #168

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTIES OF CLACKAMAS
AND WASHINGTON

CITY OF WILSONVILLE

I, the undersigned, City Recorder of the City of Wilsonville, State of Oregon, being first duly sworn on oath depose and say:

On the 31st day of December, 1980, I caused to be posted copies of the attached Ordinance #168, an ordinance amending Ordinance #38 by replacing reference to Ordinance #23 with its replacement Ordinance #154, in the following four public and conspicious places of the City, to wit:

Wilsonville Post Office Wilsonville City Hall Lowrie's Food Market Kopper Kitchen

The ordinance remained posted for more than five (5) consecutive days prior to the time for said public hearing on the 5th day of January, 1981.

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 1981.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OREGON

My commission expires:

## ORDINANCE NO. 168

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 38 BY REPLACING REFERENCE TO ORDINANCE NO. 23 WITH ITS REPLACEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 154.

THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The provisions of Ordinance No. 38,

Section 4C, that "Variance procedures shall be in accordance with

Section 10.01 of Ordinance No. 23", is hereby amended to read:

"Variance procedures shall be in accordance with Article 11,

Ordinance No. 154."

Section 2: Section 6, Procedure, paragraph E, "Appeals", Ordinance No. 38, shall be amended by adding a fee waiver provision by removing the period sign after the second sentence thereto and adding:

"save said deposit fee shall be waived when the City Recorder is the appellant."

Section 3: Applications for variances are currently being presented to the Design Review Board and there is a clear and present need to provide for the efficient and orderly administration of the City's Design Review Board Ordinance and the procedures thereunder, and it being determined by the Wilsonville City Council an emergency exists, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final reading and passage by the Wilsonville City Council.

Submitted to the Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on the \_\_lst\_day of \_\_December 1980, and scheduled for second reading a regular meeting of the Council on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 1981, commencing at the hour of 7:30 o'clock P.M. at the Wilsonville City Hall. ENACTED by the Council on the day of January 198], by the following vote: YEAS 5 NAYS 0 DATED and signed by the Mayor this graded and of